MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 365.

Снар. 365

Resolve, in Favor of A. E. Hayes.

Hayes, A. E., in favor

Resolved, that there be appropriated the sum of fifty dollars to be paid to A. E. Hayes for services as assistant messenger of the house.

Approved April 12, 1913.

Chapter 366.

Resolve, Authorizing the Governor and Council to Use Any Unexpended Balance in the Treasury for the Renovation and Construction of Buildings at the Maine State Hospital at Augusta.

Resolved, that the governor and council are hereby authorized to use from the unexpended balance in the treasury such sum, not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars, as they may deem necessary for the renovation of any building or buildings and the construction of any new building at the Maine State Hospital at Augusta.

Maine Insane Hospital, in favor of.

Approved April 12, 1913.

Chapter 367.

Resolve, for Payment of Expenses Incurred on the Joint Address of the Legislature to the Governor for the Removal of Certain County Officers.

Resolved, that sum sufficient be appropriated with which to pay witnesses who attended the hearings on the above resolves before the joint convention; to pay the fees of officers for summoning the same; and to pay counsel for the respondents for their services and expenses in said matter, and pay for all legal and other assistance employed by the attorney general.

Counsel for both parties shall present an account for their services and expenses, and also shall certify the names of witnesses and officers and the amounts due each; the same to be audited by the state auditor and approved by the governor and counsel. The fees and compensation properly due the counsel for the respondents in each case shall be determined by the governor and council.

All of the above expense shall be charged to the appropriation for contingent expenses of the legislature.

Approved April 12, 1913,

Expenses of hearings, to provide for.

Accounts, how made up, etc.